We included the for all the patients who presented to our hospital and were screened positive for Covid-19, on their first hospital encounter, for 
the study period from March 2020 to September 2020. Electronic medical records were accessed for data collection.

Outcome: Discharge status per age group

Sample Size: 1176 patients. 

Results: One thousand one hundred seventy-six (1176) patients were screened positive for Covid-19 for the study period from March 2020 to September 
2020. 616 were male (52.4%). 94% were adult (1109). 70 patients (6%) were pediatric (age group 1- 14 yrs.). 912 Saudi nationality (77.6%).

One thousand and four (1004) patients had DEM Walk-in screening, 158 outpatient screening, 14 inpatient screening Table 1. 

The age group > 60 yrs. were the most prevalent group (68%) of the positive Covid 19 who were admitted to the hospital, followed by 46-60 yrs. (45%), 1-14